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New UNF Poll: Most Duval Voters Opposed to Gas Tax Increase
But Approve of Septic Tank Phase-out Plan

In a new poll of registered Jacksonville voters conducted by the Public Opinion
Research Lab (PORL) at the University of North Florida, the majority of respondents oppose a
recent bill increasing the Local Option Gas Tax from 6 cents to 12 cents. When asked whether
they support or oppose the bill, which allocates the funds to road and transportation
improvements, 58% of respondents said they either strongly or somewhat oppose it. However,
when asked about reallocating funds freed up by the gas tax increase toward septic tank phase-
out projects, an overwhelming 68% said they approved, either strongly or somewhat.

“This is a somewhat tricky situation,” said Dr. Michael Binder, PORL faculty director and
associate professor of political science. “The bills are structured so that the septic tank plan
depends on freed-up funds from the local option gas tax, but the data shows voters want the
improvements without the additional gas tax.”

Respondents were also asked their opinions regarding an amendment to the original
proposal to reallocate funds away from the JTA Skyway improvements, toward work on the
Emerald Trail. The amendment would reallocate $150 million originally earmarked for converting
the Skyway for use with autonomous vehicles and divert it to improving the 30 miles of trails,
greenways and parks connecting downtown and the surrounding neighborhoods. It would
reduce the total amount going to the Skyway from $379 million to $229 million. When asked
how much money should be spent on improving the Skyway, 34% said none, 21% said less
than $190 million, and 21% said $229 million.

When asked a similar question about the Emerald Trail, 54% said at least $150 million
should be allocated to funding the trail, with 23% indicating even more should be spent. Twenty-
six percent said it should be less than $150 million, while another 20% indicated no money at all
should be allocated to the trail.

“An enormous majority, 87%, think that less money should be allocated to the Skyway
than the original proposal, many of whom think the number should be zero,” said Binder. “The
Emerald Trail fared somewhat better, but voters aren’t terribly excited about spending money on
either project.”

In addition to the bills, respondents were asked about their opinions about the City of
Jacksonville removing confederate statues from public spaces, to which 51% of respondents
said they either strongly or somewhat support it, and 49% said they strongly or somewhat
oppose it. Support for removing the statues has decreased somewhat since the June 2020
JaxSpeaks Poll, which showed 65% of Jacksonville voters supported removal either strongly or
somewhat.



When asked about renaming Duval County Public Schools currently named after
confederate soldiers, 52% said they support it, while 48% said they oppose either somewhat or
strongly. The racial breakdown of responses is similar to that of the confederate statues.

Respondents were also asked their approval of several federal, state, and local officials,
beginning with President Joe Biden. In the overall sample, 49% said they approve either
strongly or somewhat, with 46% disapproving, and 5% indicating they did not know. Among
Democrats, 61% said they strongly approve, while 78% of Republicans say they strongly
disapprove.

Governor Ron DeSantis fared slightly better than Biden, with 50% approval in the overall
sample, 46% disapproval, and 4% saying they did not know. Unsurprisingly, 68% of Democrats
strongly disapprove of Governor DeSantis, while 76% of Republicans strongly approve.
Agricultural Commissioner Nikki Fried garnered 37% approval, 17% disapproval, and a
whopping 46% who do not know.

Mayor Lenny Curry had 48% job approval from Duval voters, up from 42% in December
of 2020. Forty-three percent said they disapprove, while 9% said they did not know. Approval of
Sheriff Mike Williams was slightly higher at 50%, with 30% disapproving and 20% indicating
they do not know. Jacksonville City Council had 34% approval, and a similarly high percentage
of those who don’t know, at 23%. Melissa Nelson came in at 38% approval and 18%
disapproval, with 43% not knowing.

With a few candidates having announced running for Mayor in the Spring of 2023,
respondents were asked who they would vote for, if the election were today. Potential
candidates were included on the list of responses if they have publicly announced running,
expressed interest in running, or have otherwise been publicly discussed as possibly running in
the 2023 Mayoral election. The candidate with the greatest support was Donna Deegan (D) with
19%, followed closely by Matt Carlucci (R) with 18%. Twenty percent said they would vote for
someone else not on the list, while 13% said they did not know. For the full list of answer
choices, please see the Crosstabs section of this release.

“Although it’s still very far out from the election, it is interesting to see a relatively even
split between Democrat Donna Deegan and Republican Matt Carlucci,” Binder commented. “It
will be even more interesting to see how these numbers change over the next two years, as
more candidates throw their hats into the ring.”

Finally, respondents were asked about the job approval of Shad Khan, Urban Meyer and
Trevor Lawrence. Coming off the heels of a perceived successful draft, Shad Khan’s job
approval as owner of the Jaguars came in 49% approval to only 28% disapproval. Urban Meyer,
having not coached a game yet, has approval at 45% with only 13% disapproval. Trevor
Lawrence’s job approval as a quarterback for the Jaguars was 45% with only 7% disapproval.

“It makes a ton of sense that the ‘don’t know’ responses were so high for Urban Meyer
(42%) and Trevor Lawrence (48%) since they haven’t coached or played in an NFL game yet,
but the city is excited about having them in town and hopeful they’ll be successful,” said Binder.

For details about the methodology of the survey and additional crosstabs by
partisanship, age, race, sex, and education, visit the Recent Polls section of the PORL website.


https://www.unf.edu/coas/porl/Recent_Polls.aspx
https://www.unf.edu/coas/porl/

Methodology

The Jax Speaks May poll was conducted and sponsored by the Public Opinion
Research Lab at the University of North Florida from May 11, 2021 through May 16, 2021. The
survey was administered via email through Qualtrics, an online survey platform. The sample
frame was comprised of 1,263 registered voters in Duval County, 18 years of age or older. The
email addresses used for this survey were sourced from the Florida’s Division of
Elections January 2021 update and selected through the use of probability sampling among
registered voters in the Florida voter file.

The margin of sampling error for this survey is +/- 2.8 percentage points. Data were
weighted by partisan registration, age, race, sex, education, 2020 vote choice and city council
district. Education weights were created from the Census’s 2019 American Community Survey
(ACS) estimate for the percent of college-educated individuals in Duval County. Vote choice
from 2020 was weighted to the Duval County election results from November. Partisan
registration, sex, race, geographic and age weights were created from the January update of
the Florida voter file to match the registered voters in Duval County.

There were no statistical adjustments made due to design effects. This study
had a 2.7% response rate. This survey was directed by Dr. Michael Binder, UNF associate
professor of political science.

The PORL is a full-service survey research facility that provides tailored research to fulfill
each client’s individual needs from political economic, social, and cultural projects. The PORL
opened in 2001 and is an independent, non-partisan center, a charter member of the American
Association for Public Opinion Research (AAPOR) Transparency Initiative and a member of the
Association of Academic Survey Research Organizations (AASRO). As members of AAPOR,
the PORL’s goal is to support sound and ethical practices in the conduct of survey and public
opinion research. For more information about methodology, contact Dr. Michael Binder
at pori@unf.edu or at (904) 620-2784.

About University of North Florida

UNF is a nationally ranked university in Jacksonville, Florida, nestled on a beautiful 1,300-acre
nature preserve, featuring six colleges of distinction as well as nationally recognized flagship
programs, with 60 bachelor degree programs and over 75 areas of concentration. UNF offers a
unique student-centered academic experience that is creating the next generation of thinkers,
leaders and problem solvers. More information at www.unf.edu.
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Crosstabs
In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Jacksonville?
n=1,253
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age

Total White Black Hispanic [ Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Education 7% 8% 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 9% 6% 7% 14% 5% 3% 7%
Improving Transportation and Infrastructure 9% 10% 5% 20% 7% 11% 7% 7% 10% 8% 8% 10% 4% 12% 9% 10% 7% 9%
Crime 32% 34% 26% 49% 34% 25% 40% 34% 34% 31% 35% 26% 38% 20% 27% 42% 40% 31%
Taxes 2% 3% - 3% - 0% 4% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% - - 1% 2% 6% 1%
Economy/Jobs 11% 12% 8% 6% 22% 11% 14% 10% 12% 11% 12% 11% 3% 8% 21% 16% 8% 10%
Improving the Downtown area 13% 13% 16% 3% 5% 15% 13% 9% 13% 13% 11% 16% 6% 17% 11% 10% 11% 18%
COVID-19 6% 3% 16% - - 5% 6% 10% 3% 10% 7% 6% 16% 11% 3% 2% 6% 4%
Race Relations 9% 6% 17% 11% 3% 18% 2% 2% 8% 10% 8% 10% 5% 12% 5% 6% 12% 10%
Environment 4% 4% 1% - 16% 4% 2% 8% 2% 6% 3% 6% 2% 10% 2% - 2% 6%
Something Else 7% 6% 8% 1% 9% 5% 7% 9% 9% 5% 8% 5% 20% 4% 6% 8% 5% 4%

Local Option Gas Tax:

This legislation seeks to increase the Local Option Gas Tax, currently at 6 cents per gallon, to the amount allowed under Florida Law, which is 12 cents. The funds generated from this revenue stream will be used to fund transportation
Do you support or oppose an increase in the Local Option Gas Tax from 6 cents to 12 cents per gallon, to be allocated toward road and other transportation improvements?

n=1,256
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Support 16% 17% 15% 14% 8% 28% 9% 6% 18% 14% 15% 18% 2% 17% 20% 7% 8% 31%
Somewhat Support 26% 24% 32% 34% 19% 31% 17% 32% 26% 27% 26% 28% 52% 30% 30% 16% 24% 18%
Somewhat Oppose 18% 16% 23% 15% 24% 17% 16% 24% 19% 18% 19% 17% 13% 21% 13% 33% 12% 17%
Strongly Oppose 40% 43% 30% 37% 49% 24% 58% 38% 38% 41% 41% 37% 33% 32% 38% 45% 56% 34%

Under the original proposal, an estimated $379 million was earmarked for JTA to redesign the Skyway for use with autonomous vehicles. There is an amendment to reduce that amount to $229 million and use $150 million to fund the
How much money do you think JTA should allocate toward redesigning the Skyway for use with autonomous vehicles?

n=1,240
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
More than $379 million 4% 3% 6% 9% - 5% 3% 4% 6% 2% 4% 4% 4% 8% 2% 2% 5% 2%
$379 million 9% 7% 17% 6% 5% 12% 4% 13% 6% 12% 11% 6% 21% 7% 11% 4% 4% 15%
$229 million 21% 22% 17% 15% 33% 26% 15% 22% 22% 20% 21% 22% 30% 26% 27% 12% 16% 19%
$190 million 11% 9% 15% 26% 2% 16% 6% 8% 10% 11% 12% 9% 17% 15% 9% 10% 9% 8%
Less than $190 million 21% 16% 31% 6% 30% 20% 20% 23% 15% 26% 20% 24% 8% 12% 23% 36% 24% 20%
None 34% 44% 14% 37% 30% 21% 51% 29% 40% 28% 33% 35% 21% 32% 28% 37% 43% 37%




How much money do you think should be allocated toward funding the Emerald Trail?

n=1,226
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic [ Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
More than $150 million 23% 21% 16% 53% 39% 28% 17% 25% 24% 23% 22% 25% 20% 33% 19% 25% 23% 16%
$150 million 31% 31% 32% 22% 32% 35% 26% 31% 33% 29% 30% 31% 55% 39% 36% 18% 21% 24%
Less than $150 million 26% 25% 35% 17% 18% 26% 29% 22% 21% 31% 25% 29% 13% 17% 28% 35% 32% 30%
None 20% 24% 17% 8% 10% 11% 28% 22% 23% 17% 23% 14% 12% 11% 18% 22% 25% 30%
Amendment to Capital Improvement Plan:
Do you support or oppose an amendment to the City’s Capital Improvement Plan reallocating funds toward septic tank phase-out projects?
n=1,226
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic [ Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Support 35% 34% 37% 44% 27% 47% 25% 29% 33% 37% 32% 40% 18% 29% 35% 29% 36% 52%
Somewhat Support 33% 32% 36% 32% 30% 29% 32% 43% 30% 36% 33% 35% 43% 44% 32% 35% 23% 26%
Somewhat Oppose 14% 15% 11% 12% 21% 15% 17% 9% 18% 11% 15% 13% 28% 9% 23% 15% 17% 5%
Strongly Oppose 18% 18% 16% 12% 22% 9% 26% 19% 20% 15% 20% 13% 12% 18% 10% 21% 25% 17%
Below is a list of people, please select whether you approve or disapprove of the job each are doing.
President Joe Biden
n=1,246
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic [ Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Approve 28% 22% 44% 27% 21% 61% 3% 11% 23% 33% 26% 35% 9% 20% 32% 21% 32% 47%
Somewhat Approve 21% 13% 35% 32% 25% 28% 10% 28% 15% 26% 19% 27% 35% 41% 23% 13% 14% 4%
Somewhat Disapprove 9% 12% 5% 1% 4% 7% 7% 14% 14% 4% 10% 6% 20% 8% 13% 11% 3% 4%
Strongly Disapprove 37% 52% 7% 23% 45% 4% 78% 31% 43% 33% 40% 31% 25% 30% 31% 38% 51% 44%
Don't Know 5% 1% 9% 16% 5% 1% 2% 16% 5% 5% 6% 1% 11% 1% 1% 18% <1% <1%
Below is a list of people, please select whether you approve or disapprove of the job each are doing.
Governor Ron DeSantis
n=1,250
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Approve 35% 49% 6% 23% 47% 1% 76% 31% 40% 31% 36% 33% 10% 27% 37% 38% 47% 40%
Somewhat Approve 15% 13% 18% 13% 20% 6% 19% 26% 13% 17% 18% 10% 33% 22% 12% 13% 8% 11%
Somewhat Disapprove 14% 11% 21% 14% 11% 19% 2% 24% 15% 14% 15% 12% 23% 15% 12% 25% 7% 9%
Strongly Disapprove 32% 26% 46% 41% 23% 68% 2% 14% 32% 32% 27% 43% 27% 34% 38% 24% 38% 28%
Don't Know 4% 1% 9% 9% - 6% 1% 5% 1% 6% 4% 2% 8% 2% 2% - - 12%
Below is a list of people, please select whether you approve or disapprove of the job each are doing.
Agricultural Commissioner Nikki Fried
n=1,239
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic [ Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Approve 12% 14% 12% 11% 3% 19% 8% 6% 17% 8% 11% 13% 4% 9% 13% 10% 11% 21%
Somewhat Approve 25% 22% 30% 20% 30% 27% 24% 24% 22% 27% 25% 26% 29% 25% 24% 20% 26% 28%
Somewhat Disapprove 9% 8% 10% 21% 5% 6% 11% 11% 10% 9% 9% 10% 2% 4% 9% 20% 11% 7%
Strongly Disapprove 8% 11% 5% 3% 3% 5% 12% 8% 12% 5% 8% 9% 9% 6% 10% 9% 10% 6%
Don't Know 46% 45% 44% 45% 57% 43% 45% 52% 39% 52% 48% 42% 57% 56% 45% 43% 43% 37%




Below is a list of people, please select whether you approve or disapprove of the job each are doing.

Mayor Lenny Curry

n=1,244
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Approve 11% 14% 5% 13% 10% 4% 22% 7% 12% 10% 12% 8% 8% 4% 12% 14% 16% 13%
Somewhat Approve 37% 34% 42% 23% 47% 20% 44% 57% 37% 37% 42% 25% 33% 42% 37% 49% 32% 29%
Somewhat Disapprove 20% 22% 20% 7% 13% 28% 13% 16% 21% 19% 15% 31% 10% 18% 25% 21% 19% 23%
Strongly Disapprove 23% 21% 23% 44% 18% 36% 17% 8% 22% 23% 21% 26% 19% 24% 22% 15% 31% 23%
Don't Know 9% 9% 10% 14% 11% 12% 5% 12% 7% 11% 10% 9% 30% 12% 4% 2% 3% 13%
Below is a list of people, please select whether you approve or disapprove of the job each are doing.
Sheriff Mike Williams
n=1,242
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic [ Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Approve 18% 23% 8% 10% 17% 4% 35% 15% 20% 16% 19% 15% 16% 8% 11% 22% 22% 27%
Somewhat Approve 32% 33% 33% 20% 26% 17% 38% 48% 35% 29% 35% 26% 25% 26% 27% 36% 42% 34%
Somewhat Disapprove 15% 13% 23% 11% 8% 25% 7% 12% 18% 13% 15% 17% 8% 13% 24% 19% 13% 13%
Strongly Disapprove 15% 12% 20% 37% 5% 30% 4% 4% 14% 16% 12% 21% 16% 20% 16% 10% 16% 11%
Don't Know 20% 18% 16% 23% 44% 24% 17% 19% 13% 26% 20% 22% 35% 33% 22% 14% 7% 15%
Below is a list of people, please select whether you approve or disapprove of the job each are doing.
Jacksonville City Council
n=1,242
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Approve 3% 3% 3% 11% - 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 6% 1% 5%
Somewhat Approve 31% 33% 33% 10% 28% 31% 34% 26% 27% 35% 31% 31% 21% 30% 28% 29% 30% 44%
Somewhat Disapprove 26% 24% 29% 27% 32% 26% 24% 30% 30% 23% 25% 29% 19% 27% 25% 33% 25% 27%
Strongly Disapprove 17% 15% 22% 11% 15% 21% 13% 15% 20% 14% 16% 18% 10% 10% 17% 23% 24% 15%
Don't Know 23% 25% 14% 41% 25% 19% 26% 25% 19% 26% 24% 20% 49% 31% 28% 9% 20% 10%
Below is a list of people, please select whether you approve or disapprove of the job each are doing.
DCPS Superintendent Diana Greene
n=1,232
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic [ Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Approve 14% 12% 23% 11% 5% 22% 10% 8% 11% 17% 13% 15% 5% 7% 13% 9% 23% 25%
Somewhat Approve 28% 22% 46% 7% 24% 28% 25% 33% 23% 32% 28% 28% 27% 28% 23% 29% 32% 27%
Somewhat Disapprove 11% 11% 5% 20% 19% 9% 12% 11% 12% 10% 11% 10% 7% 9% 14% 11% 9% 13%
Strongly Disapprove 8% 9% 7% 8% 4% 8% 10% 4% 10% 6% 8% 8% 12% 6% 8% 11% 6% 5%
Don't Know 40% 46% 19% 54% 47% 34% 43% 45% 44% 36% 40% 39% 49% 50% 42% 40% 30% 30%
Below is a list of people, please select whether you approve or disapprove of the job each are doing.
State Attorney Melissa Nelson
n=1,237
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Approve 10% 14% 3% 8% 8% 5% 19% 5% 12% 9% 9% 12% 5% 2% 7% 13% 13% 20%
Somewhat Approve 28% 26% 37% 15% 29% 23% 33% 31% 23% 33% 31% 23% 17% 26% 20% 35% 34% 33%
Somewhat Disapprove 11% 8% 20% 10% 7% 17% 6% 9% 13% 10% 11% 13% 2% 8% 14% 9% 14% 16%
Strongly Disapprove 7% 8% 7% 13% 1% 14% 4% 2% 10% 5% 7% 8% 13% 10% 10% 4% 5% 5%
Don't Know 43% 45% 32% 54% 55% 41% 39% 52% 43% 43% 42% 45% 63% 54% 49% 39% 34% 26%




Below is a list of people, please select whether you approve or disapprove of the job each are doing.
Owner of the Jaguars Shad Khan

n=1,247
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Approve 15% 13% 19% 13% 17% 17% 14% 12% 13% 16% 14% 17% 8% 13% 18% 10% 24% 13%
Somewhat Approve 34% 33% 41% 16% 34% 32% 32% 41% 35% 34% 35% 32% 37% 35% 27% 27% 38% 41%
Somewhat Disapprove 14% 13% 14% 26% 4% 15% 13% 12% 10% 17% 13% 14% 6% 14% 8% 28% 12% 12%
Strongly Disapprove 14% 16% 12% 6% 14% 16% 15% 9% 19% 10% 14% 15% 17% 11% 16% 10% 16% 17%
Don't Know 23% 25% 14% 40% 31% 19% 26% 26% 23% 23% 24% 21% 33% 27% 31% 26% 11% 16%
Below is a list of people, please select whether you approve or disapprove of the job each are doing.
Head Coach of the Jaguars Urban Meyer
n=1,247
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic [ Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Approve 16% 21% 9% 7% 7% 11% 23% 13% 15% 16% 16% 16% 10% 12% 17% 18% 21% 14%
Somewhat Approve 29% 22% 47% 10% 32% 31% 25% 33% 29% 30% 31% 26% 32% 31% 23% 23% 33% 34%
Somewhat Disapprove 5% 5% 5% 3% 2% 7% 4% 3% 3% 7% 3% 9% 2% 7% 2% 4% 8% 5%
Strongly Disapprove 8% 8% 6% 13% 9% 10% 6% 5% 11% 5% 7% 8% 11% 11% 12% 4% 3% 6%
Don't Know 42% 44% 32% 68% 51% 41% 43% 45% 41% 44% 43% 41% 45% 39% 45% 51% 36% 41%
Below is a list of people, please select whether you approve or disapprove of the job each are doing.
Quarterback of the Jaguars Trevor Lawrence
n=1,244
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Approve 27% 31% 23% 11% 23% 23% 30% 31% 30% 25% 28% 24% 28% 24% 28% 18% 31% 34%
Somewhat Approve 18% 12% 29% 15% 21% 19% 18% 16% 12% 22% 19% 15% 21% 25% 16% 16% 14% 17%
Somewhat Disapprove 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 0%
Strongly Disapprove 4% 4% 5% - 2% 6% 4% 2% 7% 2% 5% 2% 9% 6% 2% 4% 2% 4%
Don't Know 48% 50% 41% 70% 50% 50% 47% 49% 49% 48% 46% 55% 40% 42% 52% 62% 48% 45%
In the spring of 2023 Jacksonville will have a mayoral election. If the election were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:
n=1,263
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Alvin Brown (DEM) 14% 5% 35% 13% 6% 21% 8% 12% 9% 19% 17% 7% 23% 22% 11% 9% 7% 15%
Matt Carlucci (REP) 18% 26% 3% 18% 16% 6% 33% 17% 19% 17% 18% 18% 10% 16% 12% 16% 22% 27%
LeAnna Cumber (REP) 3% 4% 1% - 2% - 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 5%
Daniel Davis (REP) 6% 7% 3% - 6% 1% 8% 10% 9% 3% 5% 6% 1% 3% 12% 6% 5% 5%
Donna Deegan (DEM) 19% 18% 19% 29% 16% 36% 1% 16% 17% 20% 17% 22% 10% 16% 31% 22% 16% 15%
Al Ferraro (REP) 3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 7% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 3% 5% 5%
Joyce Morgan (DEM) 5% 3% 10% 8% 2% 11% 0% 1% 4% 5% 4% 7% 2% 3% 2% 8% 7% 6%
Someone Else 20% 19% 23% 15% 19% 15% 20% 27% 20% 20% 19% 21% 14% 24% 15% 28% 23% 15%
Don't Know/Refused 13% 14% 5% 15% 29% 10% 17% 12% 15% 12% 13% 12% 39% 12% 12% 9% 11% 8%
Do you support or oppose the City of Jacksonville removing all Confederate statues from public spaces?
n=1,248
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Support 39% 28% 61% 61% 23% 72% 6% 30% 39% 39% 35% 48% 45% 50% 40% 27% 36% 36%
Somewhat Support 12% 8% 20% 10% 17% 10% 13% 14% 8% 15% 14% 9% 19% 14% 21% 10% 6% 7%
Somewhat Oppose 17% 19% 11% 10% 27% 12% 16% 28% 20% 14% 17% 16% 25% 14% 14% 33% 9% 14%
Strongly Oppose 32% 45% 7% 20% 33% 5% 65% 28% 32% 32% 34% 27% 11% 22% 25% 31% 49% 44%




Do you support or oppose Duval County Public Schools renaming schools that are currently named after Confederate soldiers?

n=1,247
Race Party Affiliation Sex Bachelor's Degree Age
Total White Black Hispanic | Other D R NPA M F No Yes 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Strongly Support 38% 27% 60% 58% 26% 72% 7% 26% 34% 41% 33% 50% 37% 47% 40% 32% 37% 35%
Somewhat Support 14% 12% 14% 8% 31% 12% 16% 16% 14% 14% 14% 15% 13% 21% 23% 12% 4% 11%
Somewhat Oppose 17% 20% 14% 13% 10% 12% 15% 29% 21% 13% 19% 12% 45% 8% 14% 21% 11% 14%
Strongly Oppose 31% 41% 12% 21% 33% 5% 63% 30% 30% 32% 34% 24% 5% 23% 24% 36% 48% 40%

Sample Characteristics
Total Sample N=1,263

Party Registration

Democrat 41%
Republican 36%
No Party Affiliation 23%
Age
18-24 10%
25-34 20%
35-44 17%
45-54 16%
55-64 17%
65+ 20%
Race
White 57%
Black 28%
Hispanic 6%
Other 9%
Sex
Male 46%
Female 54%

Education (Bachelor's Degree
No College 70%
College Graduate 30%

City Council District

1 7%

8%
3 8%
4 7%
5 6%
6 8%
7 7%
8 7%
9 6%
10 7%
11 9%
12 7%
13 8%

14 7%
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